
18-APR-19 03:00 PM
Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2

 35,472  80,132  687,673

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 23,257
 12,215

-8.0
-16.7

 47,947
 32,185

-7.4
 3.5

 362,314
 325,359

 14.2
 89.0

-11.2 -3.3  40.5

 2,167  4,287  31,966

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

-3.9 -11.8 -8.0

Note:freighter flights included in above  100 -4.8  224  0.0  1,375 -4.3

 1,612  3,064  22,480

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-9.7  6.7

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Taxis Dispatched

Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

N/A
N/A

   1,902,141

N/A
N/A
   -3

N/A
N/A

   4,068,329

N/A
N/A

   -1.3

N/A
N/A

  27,373,319

N/A
N/A

    2.5

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

SWF

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

FEBRUARY 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J. Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine 
Total passenger activity at SWF fell by 11.2 percent, 
as both the domestic and international sectors 
underperformed. The 4,467-passenger drop was led by
the international segment’s 16.7 percent plunge (-2,451
passengers) as Norwegian cut   operations to Belfast, 
Bergen and Shannon. Conversely, Norwegian grew its 
seats to Dublin (+16.7 percent/+1,512 seats) and 
Edinburgh (+33.3 percent/+1,512 seats) at a double-
digit pace. SWF’s domestic passenger traffic posted 
its second consecutively monthly loss (-2,016 
travelers/-8 percent). AA, Delta and JetBlue jointly 
carried 2,315 fewer passengers.  Allegiant was the only
carrier to grow its passenger numbers (+299 
travelers/+4.3 percent), even though it cut 240 seats (-
2.8 percent). AA cut 1,100 seats to Philadelphia (-16.4 
percent) and Delta slashed 2,400 seats to Detroit (-
46.2 percent).   SWF’s total cargo activity plunged 9.2 
percent (-163 tons).
Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

-9.2

 428
 88

 1,651

 911
 245

 3,131

 6,715
 2,320

 22,931

-13.7
-26.7
 0.7

-13.5
-2.4

-12.0

 0  0  0 0.0  0.0  0.0

 1,612
 0

-9.2
 0.0

 3,035
 29

-7.7
-72.4

 22,166
 314

 6.4
 28.2

 6,128
 13

 53.2
 0.0

 14,617
 39

 19.9
-17.0

 120,297
 263

 35.5
-22.9

 2.4
 84.0
-14.9

Non Revenue Passengers  246  10.8  465  5.2  4,081 -0.8

 6,771 -25.1  14,869 -24.3  132,429  4.1Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  162 -28.9  348 -31.1  3,048 -0.8



18-APR-19 03:00 PM Run from Traffic_Summary1.RDF

NORWEGIAN AIR
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
ALLEGIANT AIR
AMERICAN
DELTA

Airline Name

 0
 117,566
 112,319
 77,567
 54,862

Domestic

 325,359
 0
 0
 0
 0

Intl

 325,359
 117,566
 112,319
 77,567
 54,862

Total

1
2
3
4
5

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 47.3
 64.4
 80.7
 92.0

 100.0

Cum %

FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED PARCEL
ITINERANTS: FOREIGN
ITINERANTS: USA

Airline Name

 15,019
 7,033

 314
 114

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending February 2019SWF

Flights (daily) Cities

3.6 6

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 6.0  4
International Passenger Service

 0.0  0

Freighter Service

 0.0  0

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)  6.0  4

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsSWF

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

0 0@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

3.6 6

DOMESTIC

CANADA

TRANSATLANTIC

12 Month Ending Data

 362,314

 0

 325,359

Passengers

 22,166

 35

 279

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4

 66.8
 98.1
 99.5

 100.0

Scheduled
SCHCAR
Commuter

 2.9
 2.4
 0.7

 2
 1
 1

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 2.9
 0.7

 5
 1

Jet service provided


