Total passenger activity at SWF fell by 11.2 percent, as both the domestic and international sectors underperformed. The 4,467-passenger drop was led by the international segment's 16.7 percent plunge (-2,451 passengers) as Norwegian cut operations to Belfast, Bergen and Shannon. Conversely, Norwegian grewits seats to Dublin (+16.7 percent/+1,512 seats) and Edinburgh (+33.3 percent/+1,512 seats) at a doubledigit pace. SWF's domestic passenger traffic posted its second consecutively monthly loss (-2,016 travelers/-8 percent). AA, Delta and JetBlue jointly carried 2,315 fewer passengers. Allegiant was the only carrier to grow its passenger numbers (+299 travelers/+4.3 percent), even though it cut 240 seats (-2.8 percent). AA cut 1,100 seats to Philadelphia (-16.4 percent) and Delta slashed 2,400 seats to Detroit (-46.2 percent). SWF's total cargo activity plunged 9.2 percent (-163 tons).

Current month, 12 months ending, year-to-date totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

## THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ FEBRUARY 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Month		Year-to-d		
Current	%	Current	%	

12 M onths Ending
Current %

## **SWF**

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	23,257	-8.0	47,947	-7.4	362,314	14.2
International	12,215	-16.7	32,185	3.5	325,359 <b>687,673</b>	89.0
Total Revenue Passengers	35,472	-11.2	80,132	-3.3		40.5
Non Revenue Passengers	246	10.8	465	5.2	4,081	-0.8
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	6,771	-25.1	14,869	-24.3	132,429	4.1
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	428	-13.7	911	-13.5	6,715	2.4
International	88	-26.7	245	-2.4	2,320	84.0
General Aviation	1,651	0.7	3,131	-12.0	22,931	-14.9
Total	2,167	-3.9	4,287	-11.8	31,966	-8.0
Note:freighter flights included in above	100	-4.8	224	0.0	1,375	-4.3
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	162	-28.9	348	-31.1	3,048	-0.8
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	1,612	-9.2	3,035	-7.7	22,166	6.4
International	0	0.0	29	-72.4	314	28.2
Total	1,612	-9.2	3,064	-9.7	22,480	6.7
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	6,128	53.2	14,617	19.9	120,297	35.5
Taxis Dispatched	13	0.0	39	-17.0	263	-22.9
Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)						
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)	1,902,141	-3	4,068,329	-1.3	27,373,319	2.5

## Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending February 2019

Airline Ranking by Passengers				Ranking by Freight Volume						
Airline Name	Domestic		Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Na	me	Tons	Cum%
NORWEGIAN AIR	0	325	5,359	325,359	47.3	1	FEDERAL	EXPRESS	15,019	66.8
JETBLUE AIRWAYS	117,566		0	117,566	64.4	2	UNITED PA	ARCEL	7,033	98.1
ALLEGIANT AIR	112,319		0	112,319	80.7	3	ITINERAN	S: FOREIGN	314	99.5
AMERICAN	77,567		0	77,567	92.0	4	ITINERAN	S: USA	114	100.0
DELTA	54,862		0	54,862	100.0					
Passengers & Freight by Market Group					mograp		-		June 2014	
				1	,					98.0%
					me Busine	ss, Oth			issengers	2.0%
	302		*						-11-11	54.1
IADA		0	35		)accongor !	dodo o				\$75,618
NSATLANTIC	325	5,359	279	_			i Passeligei Oligili	39.5%		
								Ŭ		1.2%
				Taxi			20.5%	Connecticut		0.0%
				Limo/Towr	n Car		1.0%	Westchester 8	& Rockland	5.4%
				Super Shut	tle/Shared	l-Ride V	/an 0.5%	Other Upstate	NY	7.8%
				Train/Subv	vay/AirTrai	n	0.5%	Pennsylvania		3.6%
				Bus			0.0%	New Jersey		1.2%
				Local Shutt	:le/Van		7.2%	NYC		1.8%
OAG schedules: airlines serving SWF				OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations						
estic Passenger Service	Flights (d	aily)	Airlines	Domestic nonstop cities served		Flights (daily)		Cities		
Scheduled		2.9	2	Jet Ser	vice Provi	ded			2.9	5
SCHCAR		2.4	1	Service	Exclusive	ely by F	Regional Airli	nes	0.7	1
Commuter		0.7	1				@	Sub-Total	3.6	6
	@Sub-Total	6.0	4	Internation	onal non	ston ci	ties served			
International Passenger Service					•					
<b>9</b>		0.0	Ο				@,	Sub-Total	0	0
ulutan Camilaa	COUD-10tal	5.0	O						-	_
gnter Service				Total nur	mber of c	ities h	aving nonst	op services	3.6	6
	@Sub-Total	0.0	0							
	Airline Name  NORWEGIAN AIR  JETBLUE AIRWAYS  ALLEGIANT AIR  AMERICAN  DELTA  Passengers & Onth Ending Data  MESTIC  IADA  INSATLANTIC  OAG schedules: airlinestic Passenger Service Scheduled SCHCAR Commuter	Airline Name  NORWEGIAN AIR  JETBLUE AIRWAYS  ALLEGIANT AIR  AMERICAN  Passengers & Freight by Mark onth Ending Data  Passenger  MESTIC  IADA  INSATLANTIC  OAG schedules: airlines serving SWF  Destic Passenger Service  Scheduled SCHCAR Commuter  @Sub-Total rnational Passenger Service  @Sub-Total ghter Service	NORWEGIAN AIR 0 328  JETBLUE AIRWAYS 117,566 ALLEGIANT AIR 112,319 AMERICAN 77,567 DELTA 54,862  Passengers & Freight by Market Group onth Ending Data Passengers  MESTIC 362,314  NADA 0 0  NISATLANTIC 325,359  OAG schedules: airlines serving SWF  Destic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Scheduled 2.9 SCHCAR 2.4 Commuter 0.7  @Sub-Total 6.0  rnational Passenger Service  @Sub-Total 0.0  ghter Service	A Airline Name  NORWEGIAN AIR  NORWEGIAN AIR  JETBLUE AIRWAYS  JETBLUE AIRWAYS  ALLEGIANT AIR  AMERICAN  Passengers & Freight by Market Group  Onth Ending Data  Passengers  Freight  MESTIC  JADA  ANDA  AN	NORWEGIAN AIR   0   325,359   325,	NORWEGIAN AIR   0   325,359   325,359   47.3     JETBLUE AIRWAYS   117,566   0   117,566   64.4     ALLEGIANT AIR   112,319   0   112,319   80.7     AMERICAN   77,567   0   77,567   92.0     DELTA   54,862   0   54,862   100.0     Passengers & Freight by Market Group onth Ending Data   Passengers   Freight     MESTIC   362,314   22,166     ADA   0   35     ANDA   0   35     ANDA   325,359   279     ANDA   325,359   327     ANDA   325,359   325,359     ANDA   325,359     ANDA	Norwegian Air   Norwegian Ai	Norwegian Air   Norwegian Ai	NORWEGIAN AIR   0   325,359   325,359   47.3   1   FEDERAL EXPRESS     JETBLUE AIRWAYS   117,566   0   117,566   64.4   2   UNITED PARCEL     ALLEGIANT AIR   112,319   0   112,319   80.7   3   ITINERANTS: FOREIGN     AMERICAN   77,567   0   54,862   10.0     Passengers & Freight by Market Group     Onth Ending Data   Passengers   Freight     ADA   0   35,359     ADA   0   35,359     ANSATLANTIC   325,359   279     AST   Auriline Name     Passenger & Freight by Market Group     Onth Ending Data   Passenger   Freight     ADA   0   335     ANSATLANTIC   325,359   279     AURILING   Auriline   Auriline     Auriline Name   117,566   64.4   2   UNITED PARCEL     AURILING   Auriline   Auriline     Auriline Name   117,566   64.4   2   UNITED PARCEL     Auriline Name   117,567   92.0     Auriline Name   117,567   92.0     Auriline Name   117,566   64.4   1   International nonstop cities served     Auriline Name   117,566   64.4   1   International nonstop cities served     Auriline Name   117,566   64.4   1   International nonstop cities served     Auriline Name   117,566   64.4   1   International nonstop cities served     Auriline Name   117,566   64.4   1   International nonstop cities served     Auriline Name   117,566   64.4   1   International nonstop cities served     Auriline Name   117,566   64.4   1   Inte	Airline Name   Domestic   Intl   Total   Cum 1/6   Rank   Airline Name   Tons

4

6.0

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)